4.4.2. Note that another significant uncertainty in the model – light attenuation – was diagnosed and
discussed in the previous section and therefore not included here.

Water Quality Model for the Delaware River Estuary

DRBC 2024-5
August 2024 FINAL 166

It wasobservated from the results presented in this section that for equal 10 percent changes in the model
calibration parameters, the average change in dissolved oxygen concentration was 5.1 percent for
phytoplankton parameters, 2.8 percent for SOD parameters, and 0.7 percent for nitrification, DOC and
CBOD parameters.  This implies that dissolved oxygen concentrations computed by the calibrated model
are less sensitive to changes in the principal oxygen consumption processes (nitrification, SOD and CBOD)
than to changes in phytoplankton photosynthesis, one of the two principal sources of dissolved oxygen,
the other being reaeration.  From the above diagnostic analysis, it follows that a better understanding of
the influence of light and temperature on photosynthesis would lead to a better understanding of the
uncertainty in dissolved oxygen concentrations computed by the calibrated model.

Water Quality Model for the Delaware River Estuary

DRBC 2024-5
August 2024 FINAL 167

Table 4-8:  Results of the Sensitivity Analysis - range of predicted dissolved oxygen relative to Base Case

Description Units Base Value Increase
(+10%)

Decrease
(-10%) ΔDO Range ΔDO Range (%)

Phytoplankton Maximum Growth Rate Constant (Group 2) per day 3.75 4.125 3.375 0.5 8.0

Phytoplankton Maximum Growth Rate Constant (Group 1,2,3) per day 3.92 4.308 3.525 1.2 20.0

Phytoplankton Carbon to Chlorophyll Ratio mg C/mg Chl 40 44 36 0.3 4.1

Phytoplankton Death Rate Constant (Non-Zoo Predation; Group 2) per day 0.08 0.088 0.072 0.1 2.0

Phytoplankton Respiration Rate Constant (Group 2) per day 0.05 0.055 0.045 0.1 1.5

Phytoplankton Respiration Rate Constant (Group 1,2,3) per day 0.037 0.040 0.033 1.0 12.0

Phytoplankton Respiration Temperature Coefficient (Group 2) dimensionless 1.072 1.079 1.065 ~ 0.0 0.5

Optimal Temperature for Growth (Group 2) deg C 22.5 24.75 20.25 0.2 4.0

Optimal Temperature for Growth (Group 1,2,3) deg C 17.7 19.47 15.93 0.4 6.0

Phytoplankton Settling Rate (Group 2) m/day 0.100 0.110 0.090 ~ 0.0 0.2

Sediment Oxygen Demand1 g/m2-day 1.012 1.114 0.911 0.2 4.0

Theta -- SOD Temperature Correction dimensionless 1.065 1.072 1.059 0.1 1.5

Nitrification Rate Constant per day 0.600 0.660 0.540 0.1 0.8

Dissolved Organic Nitrogen Mineralization Rate Constant per day 0.010 0.011 0.009 ~ 0.0 0.5

CBOD Decay Rate Constant (Watershed) per day 0.033 0.037 0.030 0.1 1.0

CBOD Decay Rate Constant (Point Source) per day 0.087 0.0957 0.0783 ~ 0.0 0.5

Phytoplankton Optimal Light Saturation (chla 1) watts/m2 100 110 90 0.1 0.5

Phytoplankton Optimal Light Saturation (chla 2) watts/m2 150 165 135 0.2 3.0

Phytoplankton Optimal Light Saturation (chla 3) watts/m2 200 220 180 0.3 4.0

Phytoplankton Optimal Light Saturation2 (chla 1,2,3) watts/m2 150 165 135 0.4 5.0

1 Average rate across bottom segments
2Average optimal light saturation for three classes

Water Quality Model for the Delaware River Estuary

DRBC 2024-5
August 2024 FINAL 168

Figure 4-64:  Sensitivity Test: Phytoplankton Maximum Growth Rate Constant (Group 1, 2, 3)

Water Quality Model for the Delaware River Estuary

DRBC 2024-5
August 2024 FINAL 169

Figure 4-65:  Sensitivity Test: Phytoplankton Respiration Rate Constant (Group 1, 2, 3)

Water Quality Model for the Delaware River Estuary

DRBC 2024-5
August 2024 FINAL 170

4.7 MODEL LIMITATIONS
Numerical models are useful tools for testing and refining conceptual models of eutrophication,
developing an understanding of the dynamics of the system of study, identifying potential management
strategies, and guiding future monitoring efforts. Like any dynamic water quality model, the Delaware
River Estuary eutrophication model has inherent limitations and uncertainties due to data availability and
quality, site-specific complexities, parametric uncertainty, and global parameterization (i.e.,
parameters/coefficients that cannot be varied spatially and/or temporally).